
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

Rose Rouse 
Chief Executive 

Date: 23 August 2019 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Executive Agenda - 3 September 2019 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Executive will be held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
3 September 2019 at the Town Hall, Penrith. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

RECOMMENDATION that the public minutes E/12/07/19 to E/24/07/19 of the 
meeting of the Executive held on 2 July 2019 be confirmed and approved by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Questions and Representations from the Public   
 

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 3 and 4 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

To receive questions and representations from Members under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

6   Corporate Performance Report: April - June 2019 -20 Leader Portfolio 
Holder  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To consider report CE13/19 from the Chief Executive which seeks to: 
 
1. provide a summary of progress against our targets for the period April to June 

2019; and  
 

2. inform the Executive and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board of any areas of 
concern or issues requiring attention, and the remedial activity in place to 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 2 

deal with these. 
 

RECOMMENDATION that the Committee notes the progress to date, and the action 
being taken to address areas of concern. 
 

7   Budget Monitoring - 1 April 2019 - 30 June 2019 - Resources Portfolio 
Holder  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

To consider report F44/19 from the Assistant Director Finance which seeks to 
present the quarterly budget monitoring report from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that the report is noted. 

 

8   Local Plan Review - Leader Portfolio Holder  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

To consider report PP20/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which seeks a Member view on whether there is a wish to undertake 
an early review of the adopted Eden Local Plan 2014-2032 and if so to determine 
the scope of any such review. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

1. Executive commits, in principle, to a full review of the Eden Local Plan 2014 – 
2032 as set out as Option 3 within the report; 

2. a Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community Involvement is 
prepared for consideration by the Executive in November 2019 along with an 
indicative budget proposal for the review of the Local Plan; and 

3. an early review of additional employment land options is scoped and 
commences immediately for Penrith, due to the pressing demand to create 
new employment opportunities to support the Council’s growth aspirations. 

 

9   Draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document - Eden Development 
and Housing and Health Portfolio Holders  (Pages 39 - 150) 
 

To consider report PP17/19 from the Assistant Director of Planning and Economic 
Development which seeks to consider the draft Housing Supplementary Document 
(SPD) and agree the timetable for its adoption as contained within the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
1. the Executive agree for the draft Housing Supplementary Document at 

Appendix A to go out to a statutory public consultation; and  
 

2. the Executive agree the timetable for the draft Housing SPD to be adopted as 
set out within the report. 

 

10   Pilot Business Growth Programme - Commercial Services Portfolio 
Holder  (Pages 151 - 154) 
 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 3 

To consider report PP23/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which sets out a proposal to develop a Pilot Business Growth 
Programme with the aim of assisting new and existing businesses within Eden to 
access advice and support to meet their business needs. 

RECOMMENDATION that supplementary estimate of £17,000 is taken from the 
Business Rates Retention reserve and added to an existing Brexit budget of 
£17,000 to provide a sum of £34,000 to be used to develop a Pilot Business Growth 
Programme for Eden. 
 

11   Eden Business Support Fund - Amendment to Criteria - Commercial 
Services Portfolio Holder  (Pages 155 - 164) 
 

To consider report PP19/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which is attached and which seeks permission to amend the criteria 
for the Eden Business Support Fund in order to increase flexibility of the fund and 
support more businesses within Eden. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Executive agree to amend the criteria of the Eden 
Business Support Fund by extending the loan period up to 15 years and extending 
the loan amount up to £200,000. 

 

12   Eden Community Fund Recommendations  (Pages 165 - 172) 
 

To consider report PP11/19 from the Assistant Director Community Services which 
seeks approval for the award from the Eden Community Fund of grants to the 9 
projects set out in Appendix A. 

RECOMMENDATION  that a grant from the Eden Community Fund is agreed for 
each of the 9 projects set out in Appendix A, to a total of £44,590.43 
 

13   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

14   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting to be confirmed as 1 October 2019. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
R Rouse 
Chief Executive 
 
Democratic Services Contact: Claire Watters 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 4 

All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor V Taylor (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Group) 
 
Councillors 

J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Group 
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

L Sharp, Labour Group 
M Tonkin, Independent Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

 
 

 
 

Please Note:  
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required 
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public 



 

Report No: CE13/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive 
3 September 2019 

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board 
19 September 2019 

Corporate Performance Report: April to June 2019 

Portfolio: Leader 

Report from: Chief Executive 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 1. Provide a summary of progress against our targets for the period April to June 
2019; and 

 2. Inform the Executive and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board of any areas of concern or 
issues requiring attention and the remedial activity in place to deal with these. 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the progress to date, and the action 
being taken to address areas of concern. 

3 Report 

3.1 On 4 June 2019 the Executive endorsed a new corporate performance framework. 
This report is the first quarterly report under the new framework. Significant activity 
has taken place since the new framework was approved by the Executive in June 
2019. 

3.2 This is a new process and the level of information provided in future reports will be 
more detailed than that set out in this report. For instance, future reports will contain 
further information around priorities, key performance indicators (which are currently in 
development) and additional information on risk management.  

3.3 It should also be noted that in the coming weeks the Council will be consulting on the 
draft Council Plan for 2019/23 with a view to seeking Council approval in Novembe
[...]
ent 
with priority actions, 
programmes and 
measures. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 The only other option is not to report on progress against targets set. This is not 
recommended. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To advise Members of progress against outcomes, including any actions being taken 
or planned to bring performance on track. 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 21 August 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 14 August 2019 

Relevant Director Chief Executive 

Background Papers: CE10/19 Corporate Performance Management Framework  

 CE12/19 Process and Timetable for the Council Plan 2019-23 

Appendices: Appendix A -  The Draft Council Plan Dashboard 
 Appendix B -  Summary of Performance Clinics 

Contact Officer: Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 

Page  8



The Draft Council Plan Dashboard 
 

    Draft Priorities as at Quarter 1 (subject to change) 
 
 

Economy Health & Wellbeing Improving Council 

 

Accessible services A 

Improve service quality A 

Office Accommodation R 

Workforce strategy A 

Performance Framework G 

Performance Management Software G 

Commercial Plan G 

Review of waste & recycling contracts G 

Devolution G 

Reduce operating costs G 

Improve Scrutiny G 

Reduce Carbon Footprint G 

Council Plan G 

Top Team and Management 
Leadership Programme 

G 

Working Age Population G 

Business Growth Programme A 

Attract Digital and Technology 
Business 

A 

Supporting Market Towns G 

Superfast Broadband A 

Promoting the District G 

Making the best use of Council 
owned land 

G 

Events Programme A 

Delivery of new employment land G 

Local Plan G 

 

Community Housing Schemes G 

Housing Strategy G 

Affordable Housing Strategy G 

Sustainable Energy Schemes G 

Affordable Warmth G 

Healthy & active lifestyles G 

Review of Leisure Services G 

Community led health and happiness G 

 

Appendix A 

P
age  9



 

 

 

P
age  10



 

P
age  11



T
his page is inten
[...]
 

Safety / 

H&S Housing Licensing

Revenue Benefits

Finance

Elections FOI

Legal 

Services

Member 

Services

HR

Health & 

Wellbeing

Perform-

ance   

Transform- 

ation

Customer 

Services

Communic-

ations   

Governance

Finance

Policy, Performance  & HR

Transformation & Customer Services

Commissioning and Technical

Planning & Economic Development

Community Services

Revenues and Benefits

Assets
Transformation / 

Improvement

OVERALL 

RAG

Service
Strategic 

Objectives

Service Delivery Financial 

Resources
People Assets

Transformation / 

Improvement

OVERALL 

RAG

Service
Strategic 

Objectives

Service Delivery Financial 

Resources
People

Assets
Transformation / 

Improvement

OVERALL 

RAG

Service
Strategic 

Objectives

Service Delivery Financial 

Resources
People Assets

Transformation / 

Improvement

OVERALL 

RAG

Service Delivery (see service areas below)
Service

Strategic 

Objectives

Financial 

Resources
People

ICT H&S BCP

ICT H&S BCP

ICT H&S BCP

ICT H&S BCP

Page  13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 1 

Report No: F44/19 
Eden District Council 

Executive 
3 September 2019 

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board 
19 September 2019 

Budget Monitoring: 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019 
Portfolio: Resources 
Report from: Assistant Director Finance 
Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 
1.1 To present the quarterly budget monitoring report from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 

2019. 

2 Recommendation 
 That the report is noted. 

3 Report Details 
3.1 It is an important financial control that the Council regularly monitors both its 

revenue and capital spend. The purpose of the report is to provide information on 
budget variances and provide the explanations and potential impact on current and 
future year budgets.  

3.1.1 Early indications suggest that there may be some underspend on revenue but 
largely on earmarked resources which would likely be subject to roll forward request 
or would go into earmarked r
[...]
7 32,103
Improvement works are on hold subject to the wider accommodation 

review.

Single Site Accommodation 

project
Resources 2,300,000 0 2,300,000

Options for office accommodation are being considered to ensure 

consistency with other strands of transformation work currently 

ongoing. Recommended options will be brought back to Members for 

a further decision

Cash Receipting system Resources 36,000 36,000
CIVICAPAY is on track for implementation, expected to be fully spent 

in year.

Digital Innovation and 

renewals
Resources 79,000 79,000

Relates to ongoing shared design and implementation of customer 

relationship management software. Payments subject to scheme 

progress.

Cap Footway Lighting Services 748,000 0 748,000
The contractor has started the programme of renewal. Expect to be 

spent in the year.

Total 5,733,000 361,070 5,371,930

P
age  24



Report No:  PP20/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

3 September 2019 

Local Plan Review 

Portfolio: Leader 

Report from: Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development  

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To seek a Member view on whether there is a wish to undertake an early 
review of the adopted Eden Local Plan 2014-2032 and if so to determine the 
scope of any such review.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

 (1) Executive commits, in principle, to a full review of the Eden Local Plan 
2014 – 2032 as set out as Option 3 within the report. 

 (2)  That a Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community 
Involvement is prepared for consideration by the Executive in November 
2019 along with an indicative budget proposal for the review of the Local 
Plan. 

 (3)  An early review of additional employment land options is scoped and 
commences immediately for Penrith, due to the pressing demand to 
create new employment opportunities to support the Council’s growth 
aspirations. 

3 Report Details 

 Background 

3.1 In October 2018, Eden District 
[...]
ed Eden Local Plan 2014 -2032, including a ‘do nothing’ option. There 
are no other options to consider. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 Local Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to prepare, and regularly 
review, a Local Plan. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 20 August 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 20 August 2019 

Relevant Director 21 August 2019 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: None 

Contact Officer:  Rachael Armstrong, Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Page  37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  PP17/19 
Eden District Council 

Executive 
3 September 2019 

Draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
Portfolio: Eden Development and Housing and Health Portfolio Holders 
Report from: Assistant Director of Planning and Economic Development 
Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 
1.1 To consider the draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 

agree the timetable for its adoption as contained within the report.  

2 Recommendation 
2.1 The Executive agree for the draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

at Appendix A to go out to a statutory public consultation. 
2.2 The Executive agree the timetable for the draft Housing SPD to be adopted as 

set out within the report.  

3 Report Details 
3.1 Background 
3.2 The Draft Housing SPD (Appendix A) has been prepared to provide additional 

information regarding the housing policies in the adopted Eden Local Plan 
2014-2032. 

3.3 The document is intended to assist applicants/agents in preparing planning 
applications by detailing information the Council requires to be submitted as 
part of an application and in some cases clarifying how this should be 
presented.  

3.4 The Housing SPD will also assist case officers and Elected Members in 
determining the applications by providing further information on definitions and 
technical matters. It will also be used as a gu
[...]
 report sets out a proposal to develop a Pilot Business Growth 
Programme with the aim of assisting new and existing businesses within Eden 
to access advice and support to meet their business needs. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That a supplementary estimate of £17,000 is taken from the Business Rates 
Retention reserve and added to an existing Brexit budget of £17,000 to 
provide a sum of £34,000 to be used to develop a Pilot Business Growth 
Programme for Eden. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 The Council currently provides a range of business support and advice across 
a number of Council departments. In addition to this, the Council has 
previously chosen to supplement the offer for businesses by contracting in 
additional business support, primarily through the Cumbria Chamber of 
Commerce. 

3.2 The new administration of the Council wish to continue the support given to 
new and existing businesses within Eden to help grow the local economy. As 
part of this aspiration, there is a wish to develop a Pilot Business Growth 
Programme, which will focus on complementary activities to support 
businesses in addition to what the Council currently provides. 

3.3 In having regard to the desire to develop a Business Growth Programme, the 
Council must be mindful of its own limited budgets. The finance requested 
associated with this recommendation is to be used from a source of money 
provided by Central Government aimed at supporting businesses with their 
Brexit preparations. Given that recent events have indicated that a no deal 
Brexit is highly likely, it is recommended that the funding is used to provide 
advice and support to businesses to prepare for Brexit and to assist with 
planning for post Brexit business continuation strategies alongside general 
business advice and support. 

3.4 Given the limited finance that is available it is recommended that  the Council  
match fund Central Government’s £17,000 Brexit funding with its own funding 
taken from reserves to create 
[...]
is 
being made and under 
performance can be 
addressed in a timely 
manner. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 Members may choose not to invest in the pilot programme which may result in 
fewer new businesses starting up and businesses developing at a slower rate 
in Eden resulting in fewer employment opportunities being created. 

7.2 Officers of the Council’s Economic Development Team could receive training 
to deliver more and varied business support in Eden. The Council however 
would not able to provide the level and breadth of resource that an external 

Page  153



provider would be likely able to provide and in addition, officers within the 
Economic Development Team are few in number and already work at 
capacity on a range of other work streams. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 Investing in the pilot programme means that the delivery of business advice 
and support will be enhanced within Eden. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 20 August 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 20 August 2019 

Relevant Assistant Director 21 August 2019 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: None 

Contact Officer: Oliver Shimell, Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development 

 Tel: 01768 212143 

Page  154



Report No:  PP19/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive  

3 September 2019 

Eden Business Support Fund – Amendment to Criteria 

Portfolio: Commercial Services 

Report from: Assistant Director Planning and Economic Development  

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To seek permission to amend the criteria for the Eden Business Support Fund 
in order to increase flexibility of the fund and support more businesses within 
Eden. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Executive agree to amend the criteria of the Eden Business Support Fund 
by extending the loan period up to 15 years and extending the loan amount up 
to £200,000. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 In December 2014, the 
[...]
C. We have also submitted a request to 
EDC to consider further flexibility and variation of the Loan parameters to better 
accommodate the potential emerging demand. We believe it is key that the fund 
enables flexibility where possible in a changing climate if the fund is to achieve its 
outline objective of enabling growth & job creation, within the Eden area. 

Enterprise Answers confirm that all loans approved within the last quarter comply 
with the terms and conditions of the fund. 

 

Page  163



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  PP11/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

3 September 2019 

Eden Community Fund Recommendations 

Portfolio: Communities 

Report from: Assistant Director Community Services  

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval for the award from the Eden Community Fund of grants to 
the 9 projects set out in Appendix A. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That a grant from the Eden Community Fund is agreed for each of the 9 
projects set out in Appendix A, to a total of £44,590.43 

3 Report Details 

3.1 The Eden Community Fund is the Council’s community grant scheme. It was 
established in 2013-14 to support and develop community initiatives within 
Eden District. The Eden Community Fund combined three previous grant 
schemes, the Community Fund, Rural Infrastructure Fund and Village Hall 
Grant. The Rural Infrastructure Fund was discontinued after 2013-14. 

3.2 A total of £110,000.00 was available for the Eden Community Fund in the 
current financial year 2019/20. 

3.3 The Eden Community Fund Partnership Panel met on the 22 June 2019 to 
assess 10 applications against set  criteria and make recommendations for 
the award of grants. The Partnership was chaired by the Communities 
Portfolio Holder and consisted of representatives from Cumbria County 
Council, Action with Communities in Cumbria as well as individual community 
representatives. Of the 10 applications considered, 8 were recommende
[...]
-being of the 
organisations and communities who are awarded 
grants. 

Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder issues 
associated with this report. 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

There are no children or safeguarding issues 
associated with this report. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

That there is 
insufficient monitoring 
of paid grants. 

Grants are not used for 
the intended purpose. 

Grants are managed in 
accordance with the 
agreed criteria of the 
grant. Grants are paid 
in 2 stages – 75% on 
approval from 
Executive and 25% on 
receipt of the Project 
Completion Form and 
accompanying 
documentation. 

Page  167



Organisation dissolves 
for some reason 
following the award of 
Grant. 

Reputational harm to 
the Council. 

Financial checks are 
undertaken in order to 
reduce this risk. 

Organisations may 
disagree with decision. 

Limited reputational risk 
to the Council. 

Decisions are made in 
accordance with 
established criteria. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 The Executive is free to decide to approve or not approve all or any of the 
recommended grants as it sees fit in accordance with the criteria set out at 
paragraph 3.6 above. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 The 9 applications are recommended for approval as outlined in Appendix A. 

All were considered by the Eden Community Fund Partnership Panel and 
were recommended for support.  

8.2 One application was declined for funding because the Eden Community Fund 
Partnership Panel felt that it showed insufficient community benefit as outlined 
in Appendix A. 

8.3 The applications are recommended for support as the Council has historically 
supported community groups and organisations that meet both the Eden 
Community Fund criteria and Council Plan priorities. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 30 July 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 30 July 2019 

Relevant Assistant 
[...]
service. 

4,000 80,474.67 

ECF 310 Kirkby Thore 
Community 
Fireworks Display 

Kirkby Thore Pre-School Approved-part 1,252.40 1,764.40 Panel felt that this 
was a good 
community event but 
some of the 
expenditure was not 
essential such as the 
provision of a 
portaloo so offered a 
part award.  

500.00 79,974.67 

ECF 311 Hutton in the 
Forest Floor 
Repairs 

Hutton in the Forest 
Village Hall  

Approved  6,912.00 8,640.00 Supporting a 
community venue. 
Grant approved on 
condition that 
evidence is supplied 
of floor’s poor 
condition.  

6,912.00 73,062.67 

P
age  170



Ref Project/Event Applicant Outcome 
(approved, 
Declined, 
Deferred) 

Requested Total cost of 
project 

Partnership 
Assessment 

Recommended 

Award 

Balance 

ECF 312 Pooley Bridge 
Village Hall Chairs 

Pooley Bridge Memorial 
Hall 

Approved 6,156.10 7,956.00 Established 
community resource. 
Good quality chairs 
are essential in terms 
of future hiring 
potential.  

6,156.10 66,906.57 

ECF 313 The Studio, 
Morland – 
equipment and 
flooring 

The Studio, Morland  Approved 1,497.00 3,194.02 Intergenerational 
activities. Following 
successful pilot, the 
grant will enable 
activity to continue. 
The project is adding 
value to their plan to 
become sustainable.  

1,497.00 65,409.57 

ECF 314 Skelton Brownies 
Paris Visit 

1st Skelton Brownies Declined 1,456.56 8,414.56 Not enough wide 
sustainable 
community benefit. 
The trip will still take 
place without 
additional funding 
from the Eden 
Community Fund. 

0.00 65,409.57 

         

   Total Requested 46,799.39 1,341,094.70 Total Awarded 44,590.43 65,409.57 

         

   Available 110,000.00     

   Recommended 44,590.43     

   Balance 65,409.57     

 

P
age  171



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Performance Report: April - June 2019 -20 Leader Portfolio Holder
	CE13-19_AppendixA
	CE13-19_AppendixB Final

	7 Budget Monitoring - 1 April 2019 - 30 June 2019 - Resources Portfolio Holde
[...]
g Only




	10 Pilot Business Growth Programme - Commercial Services Portfolio Holder
	11 Eden Business Support Fund - Amendment to Criteria - Commercial Services Portfolio Holder
	12 Eden Community Fund Recommendations





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Executive Minutes 
 
Date: 3 September 2019  Venue: Town Hall, Penrith  Time: 6.00 
pm 
 
Present: 
 

Leader and Portfolio for Strategic 
and Community Leadership: 

Councillor V Taylor 

Portfolio for Communities: Councillor L Sharp  

Portfolio for Housing and Health Councillor J Derbyshire 

Portfolio for Resources: Councillor K Greenwood 

Portfolio for Services: Councillor M Tonkin 

Officers Present: Les Clark, Director of People and Place 
Robert Docherty, Assistant Director Community 
Services 
Matthew Neal, Director of Corporate Services 
Peter Notley, Assistant Director Finance 
Rick O'Farrell, Strategic Advisor People and Place 
Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 
Oliver Shimell, Assistant Director Planning and 
Economic Development 

Democratic Services Officer: Claire Watters 

 

E/25/09/19 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robinson and Councillor Rudhall. 
 

E/26/09/19 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes E/12/07/19 to E/24/07/19 of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 02 July 2019 be confirmed and approved by the Chairman as a correct record of those 
proceedings. 
 

E/27/09/19 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at this meeting. 
 

E/28/09/19 Questions and Representations from the Public  
 
No questions or representations from the public had been received under Rules 3 and 4 of 
the Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 



 

 
2 

E/29/09/19 Questions from Members  
 
No questions or representations from Members had been received under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

E/30/09/19 Corporate Performance Report: April - June 2019 -20 Leader 
Portfolio Holder  
 
Members considered report CE13/19 from the Chief Executive which sought to: 
 
1. provide a summary of progress against our targets for the period April to June 2019; 

and  
 

2. inform the Executive of any areas of concern or issues requiring attention, and the 
remedial activity in place to deal with these. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Tonkin 
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood 
 
and RESOLVED that the progress to date, and the action being taken to address areas of 
concern be noted. 
 
Reason: To advise Members of progress against outcomes, including any actions being 
taken or planned to bring performance on track. 
 

E/31/09/19 Budget Monitoring - 1 April 2019 - 30 June 2019 - Resources 
Portfolio Holder  
 
Members considered report F44/19 from the Assistant Director Finance which sought to 
present the quarterly budget monitoring report from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire 
 
and RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Council effectively manages and monitors its Revenue and Capital 
Budgets. 
 

E/32/09/19 Local Plan Review - Leader Portfolio Holder  
 
Members considered report PP20/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which sought a Member view on whether there was a wish to undertake an 
early review of the adopted Eden Local Plan 2014-2032 and if so to determine the scope of 
any such review. 
 
Councillor Beaty raised a question under Rule 5(a) of the Executive Procedure Rules 
querying why Carlisle City Council had not been considered within option 4 in the context of 
the potential preparation of a joint Local Plan. 
 



 

 
3 

The Strategic Advisor, People and Place advised that as Carlisle adopted their Local Plan in 
2015, an early review was unlikely. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Derbyshire 
Seconded by Councillor Taylor  
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Executive commits, in principle, to a full review of the Eden Local Plan 2014 – 2032 

as set out as Option 3 within the report; 
 

2. a Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community Involvement be 
prepared for consideration by the Executive in November 2019 along with an 
indicative budget proposal for the review of the Local Plan; and 

 
3.  an early review of additional employment land options be scoped and 

commences immediately for Penrith, due to the pressing demand to create new 
employment opportunities to support the Council’s growth aspirations. 

 
Reason: Local Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to prepare, and regularly review, 
a Local Plan. 
 

E/33/09/19 Draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document - Eden 
Development and Housing and Health Portfolio Holders  
 
Members considered report PP17/19 from the Assistant Director of Planning and Economic 
Development which sought to consider the draft Housing Supplementary Document (SPD) 
and agree the timetable for its adoption as contained within the report. 
 
Councillor Ross raised a question under Rule 5(a) of the Executive Procedure Rules:  
 
Is there an intention to develop the sustainability aspect of the document to ensure 
standards and expectations are clear? 
 
The Strategic Advisor, People and Place advised that this was a consultation document, 
and areas of concern raised during the consultation will be considered in drafting the final 
document.  The content of the document will have to accord with planning legislation and 
the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Beaty raised a question under Rule 5(a) of the Executive Procedure Rules:  
 
Is this the right time to develop this document and are staffing resources available? 
 
Councillor Taylor advised that this is a revised version of an existing document.  The 
Strategic Advisor, People and Place confirmed that staff resources were sufficient. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tonkin 
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood 
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 



 

 
4 

1. the Executive agree that the draft Housing Supplementary Document shall go out to 
a statutory public consultation; and  
 

2. the Executive agree the timetable for the draft Housing SPD be adopted as set out 
within the report. 

 

E/34/09/19 Pilot Business Growth Programme - Commercial Services 
Portfolio Holder  
 

Members considered report PP23/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which set out a proposal to develop a Pilot Business Growth Programme with 
the aim of assisting new and existing businesses within Eden to access advice and support 
to meet their business needs. 

Proposed by Councillor Tonkin 
Seconded by Councillor Sharp 
 
and RESOLVED that supplementary estimate of £17,000 be taken from the Business Rates 
Retention reserve and added to an existing Brexit budget of £17,000 to provide a sum of 
£34,000 to be used to develop a Pilot Business Growth Programme for Eden. 
 
Reason: Investing in the pilot programme means that the delivery of business advice and 
support will be enhanced within Eden. 
 

E/35/09/19 Eden Business Support Fund - Amendment to Criteria - 
Commercial Services Portfolio Holder  
 

Members considered report PP19/19 from the Assistant Director Planning and Economic 
Development which sought permission to amend the criteria for the Eden Business Support 
Fund in order to increase flexibility of the fund and support more businesses within Eden. 

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor Sharp 
 
and RESOLVED that the Executive agree to amend the criteria of the Eden Business 
Support Fund by extending the loan period up to 15 years and extending the loan amount 
up to £200,000. 
 
Reason: Amendment of the criteria of the EBSF as proposed will support jobs and growth 
for businesses in Eden. 
 

E/36/09/19 Eden Community Fund Recommendations  
 

To consider report PP11/19 from the Assistant Director Community Services which seeks 
approval for the award from the Eden Community Fund of grants to 9 projects. 

Proposed by Councillor Sharp 
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire 
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 



 

 
5 

1. a grant from the Eden Community Fund be agreed for the recommended projects, 
save for Project reference ECF 307 (Melmerby Parish Council lap top), leading to a 
cumulative total grant of £44,065.10; and 
 

2. Project reference ECF 307 (Melmerby Parish Council lap top) be declined on the 
grounds that the required funding would not provide measurable benefit to the wider 
community, being funding for internal IT costs which are more appropriate to be 
funded by parish precept. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Nine applications were considered by the Eden Community Fund Partnership Panel 

and recommended for support. 
 

2. One application was declined for funding because the Eden Community Fund 
Partnership Panel felt that it showed insufficient community benefit. 

 
3. One application was declined because the Executive considered that the required 

funding would not provide measurable benefit to the wider community and it was 
more appropriate for the item to be funded by parish precept. 
 

4. The remaining applications are recommended for support as the Council has 
historically supported community groups and organisations that meet both the Eden 
Community Fund criteria and Council Plan priorities. 

 

E/37/09/19 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting. 
 

E/38/09/19 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 8 October 2019. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.57 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


